

EN BANC ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR MAY 19, 2014

No. 13-5281

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

AMERICAN MEAT INSTITUTE, *et al.*
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees,

UNITED STATES CATTLEMEN'S ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,
Intervenor-Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

**BRIEF OF CENTER FOR FOOD SAFETY AND ANIMAL LEGAL
DEFENSE FUND AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

CENTER FOR FOOD SAFETY
George A. Kimbrell
917 SW Oak Street, Suite 300
Portland, OR 97205
Telephone: (971) 271-7372
Facsimile: (971) 271-7374

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Dated: April 21, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT vii

STATEMENT OF AUTHORSHIP AND FINANCIAL CONTRIBUTIONS vii

INTRODUCTION 1

INTERESTS OF *AMICI* 4

 I. Center for Food Safety 4

 II. Animal Legal Defense Fund 4

ARGUMENT 5

 I. The bright line between *Zauderer* review and *Central Hudson* review is the fundamental difference between disclosing speech and restricting speech, not the type of governmental interests involved..... 5

 II. The *Zauderer* standard applies when there is even a reasonable possibility that consumers are confused or have been misled..... 7

 III. Cabining *Zauderer* review to only one governmental interest is contrary to basic principles of constitutional scrutiny..... 10

 IV. Governments have numerous rational-basis interests in addition to preventing potential confusion and deception. 12

 V. Severely limiting *Zauderer* has wide-ranging implications..... 15

 VI. *International Dairy Foods Ass’n v. Amestoy* is irrelevant and inapposite..... 17

CONCLUSION.....18

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULES 29(c)(5), 29(d), 32(a)19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | PAGE(S) |
|---|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996)..... | 5 |
| <i>Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Public Service Commission of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)..... | 1, 6, 10 |
| <i>Conn. Bar Ass’n v. United States</i> , 620 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2010) | 17 |
| <i>Dex Media W., Inc. v. City of Seattle</i> , 790 F. Supp. 2d 1276 (W.D. Wash. 2011) | 14 |
| <i>Disc. Tobacco City & Lottery, Inc. v. United States</i> , 674 F.3d 509 (6th Cir. 2011) | 6, 14 |
| <i>Dist. of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)..... | 11 |
| <i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993)..... | 10 |
| <i>Entm’t Software Ass’n v. Blagojevich</i> , 469 F.3d 641 (7th Cir. 2006) | 12 |
| <i>Envtl. Def. Ctr., Inc. v. U.S. Env’tl. Prot. Agency</i> , 344 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2003) | 13 |
| <i>Int’l Dairy Foods Ass’n v. Amestoy</i> , 92 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1996) | 17 |
| <i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)..... | 11 |

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

PAGE(S)

CASES (CONT'D)

| | |
|--|-------------------|
| <i>Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 229 (2010)..... | 8 |
| <i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 456 (1981)..... | 11 |
| * <i>N.Y. State Rest. Ass'n v. N.Y. City Bd. of Health</i> , 556 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2009) | 7, 12, 17 |
| * <i>Nat'l Elec. Mfrs. Ass'n v. Sorrell</i> , 272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001) | 7, 13, 15, 16, 17 |
| <i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982)..... | 10 |
| <i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass'n</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978)..... | 5 |
| * <i>Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass'n v. Rowe</i> , 429 F.3d 294 (1st Cir. 2005)..... | 13 |
| <i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. U.S. Food & Drug Admin.</i> , 696 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... | 11, 13, 14 |
| <i>In re R.M.J.</i> , 455 U.S. 191 (1982)..... | 7 |
| <i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)..... | 10 |
| <i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995)..... | 10 |
| <i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999)..... | 11 |
| <i>Sec. & Exch. Comm'n v. Wall Street Publ'g Inst., Inc.</i> , 851 F.2d 365 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... | 12 |

PAGE(S)**CASES (CONT'D)**

| | |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>*Spirit Airlines, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 687 F.3d 403 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... | 7, 8, 9 |
| <i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2537 (2012)..... | 10 |
| <i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> , 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010) | 6 |
| <i>United States v. Wenger</i> , 427 F.3d 840 (10th Cir. 2005) | 8 |
| <i>Ysursa v. Pocatello Educ. Ass'n</i> , 555 U.S. 353 (2009)..... | 10 |
| <i>*Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985)..... | 1, 5, 6, 8, 14, 15 |

UNPUBLISHED CASES

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Am. Meat Inst. v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , No. 13-CV-1033, 2013 WL 4830778 (D.D.C. Sept. 11, 2013)..... | 9 |
| <i>*American Meat Institute v. U.S. Department of Agriculture</i> , No. 13-5281, 2014 WL 1257959 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 28, 2014)..... | 3, 13, 14, 17 |
| <i>Nat'l Ass'n Mfrs. v. Sec. & Exch. Comm'n</i> , No. 13-5252, 2014 WL 1408274 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 14, 2014) | 13 |

STATUTES

| | |
|------------------------------|----|
| 2 U.S.C. § 434..... | 16 |
| 7 U.S.C. § 136(q)(1)(G)..... | 16 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 781..... | 16 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 343(q)(1)..... | 16 |
| 27 U.S.C. § 215(a) | 16 |

PAGE(S)

STATUTES (CONT'D)

33 U.S.C. § 1318.....16
42 U.S.C. § 7671j(d)(1)16
42 U.S.C. § 11023.....16

REGULATIONS

16 C.F.R. § 1511.7(a).....16
21 C.F.R. § 172.804(e)(2).....16
21 C.F.R. § 202.116
21 C.F.R. § 740.1(a).....16
29 C.F.R. § 1910.1200.....16
